

(2) Section 4 of Chapter thirty-five of the Statutes of 1932-33 and Chapter sixty of the Statutes of 1934 and Chapter twenty-four of the Statutes of 1935 are wholly repealed.

(3) On and after the first day of April, 1936, Chapter fifty-one of the Statutes of 1932 shall be read as if Chapter thirty-five of the Statutes of 1932-33 and Chapter sixty of the Statutes of 1934 and Chapter twenty-four of the Statutes of 1935 had, respectively, never been enacted."

All which is respectfully submitted.

GEO. P. GRAHAM,
Acting Chairman.

With leave of the Senate,
The said Report was adopted.

On motion of the Right Honourable Senator Meighen, it was—

Ordered, That a Message be sent to the House of Commons to return the Bill (99), intituled: "An Act respecting Radio Broadcasting," and to acquaint that House that the Senate do not insist on their previous amendment, but have substituted another amendment in lieu thereof, to which they desire their concurrence.

The Right Honourable Senator Graham, from the Standing Committee on Banking and Commerce, to whom was referred the Bill (86), intituled: "An Act to establish a Dominion Trade and Industry Commission," reported that they had gone through the said Bill, and had directed him to report the same to the Senate with several amendments, which he was ready to submit whenever the Senate would be pleased to receive the same.

The said amendments were then read by the Clerk, as follows:—

1. Page 5, line 12. After "be" insert "guilty of an offence against this Act and".

2. Page 5, line 29. After "public" insert "or where such agreements exist and in the opinion of the Commission but for their existence wasteful or demoralizing competition would exist in any specific industry".

3. Page 5, line 44. After "approval." insert "accordingly".

4. Page 6, line 4. For "the relevant sections" substitute "under sections four hundred and ninety-eight and four hundred and ninety-eight A or any other relevant section".

5. Page 6, line 8. For "for" substitute "to recommend".

6. Page 6, line 10-12. After "and" (line 10) insert "the Attorney-General of Canada" and (line 11-12) leave out "undertake or carry on".

7. Page 6, line 29. Leave out the words "or commodities".

8. Page 6, line 29. For "grades" substitute "grade".

9. Page 6, line 30. For "grades;" substitute "grade;".

10. Page 8, line 4. After "prescribe;" insert ": Provided that the Commission may by regulation prescribe a list of specific commodities to which, in its opinion, it is impossible to apply this paragraph, and this paragraph shall not apply to any commodity appearing in such list."

11. Page 8, lines 15 to 23, inclusive. For clause 20 substitute the following:—

"20. The Commission shall receive complaints respecting unfair trade practices and may investigate the same and, after investigation,